

THE

## NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

## EXTRAORDINARY.

Published by Authority.

## WELLINGTON, WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 28, 1895.

Proclamation under "The Bank-note Issue Act, 1893," and its Amendments.

(L.S.)

GLASGOW, Governor.

A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by "The Bank-note Issue Act, 1893," (as amended by "The Bank-note Issue Act, 1893, Amendment Act, 1894," and "The Banking Act, 1894,") His Excellency the Governor of the Colony of New Zealand, being satisfied that as between the bank hereinafter named and its creditors its assets in the said colony exceed its liabilities in the said colony, and acting by and with the advice and con-sent of the Executive Council of such colony, doth hereby sent of the Executive Council of such colony, doth hereby proclaim and declare that the notes payable on demand by the Bank of New Zealand, established under "The New Zealand Bank Act, 1861;" and now or hereafter to be issued, circulated, or re-issued, within the Colony of New Zealand under any lawful authority in that behalf, shall, during the period commencing on the twenty-ninth day of August now instant, and continuing until the second day of September next ensuing, be everywhere within the said colony a good and legal tender of money to the amount therein expressed to be payable.

and legal tender of money to the amount therein expressed to be payable.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Right Honourable David, Earl of Glasgow; Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George; Governor and Commander-in-Chief in and over Her Majesty's Colony of New Zealand and its Dependencies; and issued under the Seal of the said Colony, at the Government House, at Wellington, this twenty-eighth day of August, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five.

R. J. SEDDON.

R. J. SEDDON.

Issued in Executive Council.

J. F. ANDREWS, Acting-Clerk of the Executive Council. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

Changing the Name of Oxford (Auckland).

(L.S.)

GLASGOW, Governor. A PROCLAMATION.

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS there are now existing two places in the Colony of New Zealand bearing the same name, that is to say, the Township of Oxford in the County of Ashley, and the Township of Oxford in the Piako County, the last-named being the more recent in date of existence: And whereas, under the fourth section of "The Designation of Districts Act, 1894," I lately required the County Council of the Piako County, being the local authority having jurisdiction in that behalf, to submit a new name for such township for my approval, as mentioned in the said section: And whereas the said Council hath accordingly submitted to me the name of "Tirau" in lieu of the existing name of "Oxford":

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on me by sections two and four of "The Designation of Districts Act, 1894," and of all other "The Designation of Districts Act, 1894," and of all other powers and authorities enabling me in this behalf, I, David, Earl of Glasgow, the Governor of the Colony of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the name of the Township of Oxford in the Piako County shall be and the same is hereby altered to "Tirau," and do assign the last-mentioned name to such township accordingly, and also do hereby proclaim and declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the first day of December, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five.

red and ninety-five.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Right
Honourable David, Earl of Glasgow; Knight
Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of
Saint Michael and Saint George; Governor and
Commander-in-Chief in and over Her Majesty's
Colony of New Zealand and its Dependencies;
and issued under the Seal of the said Colony, at
the Government House, at Wellington, this
twenty-second day of May, in the year of our
Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five

A. J. CADMAN, For Minister of Lands.